
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 27th March, 2014 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve 
(Chair) 
R Grahame 
M Harland 
C Macniven 
A McKenna 
J Harper 
M Lyons 
 

C Campbell 
 

J Procter 
G Wilkinson 
 

Whip’s nominee 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the North and East 
Plans Panel meeting held on 20th February 2014 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 10 

7   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill 

 APPLICATION 13/04249/FU - LAND AT THE 
JUNCTION OF EAST PARK ROAD AND 
CHARLTON GROVE BURMANTOFTS 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for residential development of 30 
one and two bed apartment units with associated 
landscaping and parking 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

11 - 
22 

8   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION 13/03881/FU - JEWITT LANE 
COLLINGHAM WETHERBY LS22 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for four detached houses to 
paddock 
 

23 - 
38 

9   
 

Moortown  APPLICATION 14/00321/FU - 495 STREET LANE 
LS17 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for a two storey side extension 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

39 - 
46 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Alwoodley  APPLICATION 14/00852/FU - 6 SANDHILL OVAL 
ALWOODLEY LS17 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for two storey, first floor and 
single storey extension and new first floor side 
window 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

47 - 
54 

11   
 

Alwoodley  APPLICATION 12/03841/FU - LAND ADJACENT 
7 BROOKSIDE ALWOODLEY - APPEAL 
DECISION 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
setting out the Inspector’s decision on the appeal 
lodged against the refusal of planning permission 
for detached bungalow to side garden plot 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

55 - 
60 

12   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
Thursday 17th April 2014 at 1.30pm 
Thursday 15th May 2014 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 

 

 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444  
 
 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact:  Angela M Bloor 
 Tel: 0113  247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference:  n&e pp site visits
 Date  18th March 2014 
  
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL –   THURSDAY 27TH MARCH 2014 
 

Prior to the meeting of the North and East Plans Panel on Thursday 27th March 2014 the 
following site visits will take place: 
 

10.30am  Depart Civic Hall 
 

10.45am Moortown 495 Street Lane LS17 – two storey side extension – 
14/00321/FU 
 

11.15am Harewood Jewitt Lane Collingham LS22 – four detached houses to 
paddock – 13/03881/FU 
 

12.00 noon 
approximately 

 Return to Civic Hall 

 
 
For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.30am. 
Please notify David Newbury (Tel: 247 8056) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet 
in the Ante Chamber at 10.25am.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 

To all Members of North and East 
Plans Panel 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 27th March, 2014 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, C Macniven, J Procter, 
G Wilkinson, J Harper, M Lyons and 
J McKenna 

 
 
 

99 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

100 Late Items  
 

 There were no late items 
 
 

101 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest, however 
in respect of application 13/04775/FU – Wetherby Golf Club, Councillor 
Wilkinson brought to the Panel’s attention that he was a playing member of 
the club (minute 104 refers) 
 
 

102 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor A McKenna 
who was substituted for by Councillor J McKenna 
 
 

103 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 23rd January 2014 be approved 
 
 

104 Application 13/04775/FU - Retrospective application for use of land as 
car park -  Wetherby Golf Club, Linton Lane, Wetherby  

 
 Plans, drawings and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



[...]
ension to side -10 Shadwell Park 
Court, Shadwell, Leeds  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report and outlined the application which was for 
an extension over an existing garage being flush with the front elevation of the 
property and set in from the side boundary with the adjacent property.   
Members were informed that Officers had concerns about the design of the 
proposals and that an undesirable precedent could be set if the application 
was approved.   Officers had advised that re-designing the application to 
provide a set back from the front elevation might be supported but the 
applicant required the application to be considered on its merits 
 The Panel heard representations from the applicant who provided 
information which included: 

• the need for the extension due to a growing family 
• the length of the time the application process had taken 
• that indications had been made that the application would be 

approved by Officers 

• errors in the report relating to the percentage increase the 
extension would afford 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 27th March, 2014 

 

• relevant parts of the Householder Design Guide 
• the shallow pitch of the roof and the problems this caused in 

trying to achieve what Officers now sought 
Members considered the application and sought clarification from 

Officers on points made by the applicant 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
 The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed extension, 
owing to its overall width, lack of set back from the front elevation and lack of 
set down from the main ridgeline would result in an incongruous form of 
development which would fail to be subservient to the existing dwelling, would 
be harmful within the streetscene and detrimental to the character of the area, 
including the spatial separation of other dwellings in the locality.   As such, the 
development is contrary to Policies GP5 and BD6 of the Council’s Unitary 
Development Plan (Review 2006) and to Policy HDG1 of the SPD 
Householder Design Guide and to design advice contained within the NPPF 
 
 

107 Application 14/00457/FU - Single storey side/rear extension - 477 Leeds 
Road, Scholes LS15  

 
 Plans, drawings and photographs were displayed at the meeting 
 Officers presented the report which sought approval to a single storey 
side/rear extension at 477 Leeds Road, Scholes LS15, which had been 
brought to Panel for determination as the applicant was an Officer who 
worked closely with Development Management Officers and administered 
Plans Panel meetings.   Members were informed that the publicity period for 
the application had not yet expired but was being brought for determination to 
ensure the decision was issued in time 
 Members were informed that the property was located in the Green 
Belt and although being over the usual 30% threshold allowed in the 
Householders Design Guide, this limit was not definitive as the test was 
whether the increase was disproportionate.   An appeal had been allowed for 
a similar form of development in close proximity to the subject site 
 Members discussed the application and commented on the following 
matters: 

• the arrangements for car parking and concerns that a car 
parking plan had not yet been submitted 

• that the photographs displayed showed that cars were parked 
partially and in some cases, wholly on the street 

• the volume of the extension, which Officers confirmed as being 
just over 50% increase on the original house 

• the poor quality of the plans which had been submitted 
• that similar schemes had been granted approval 

RESOLVED -  To defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning  
Officer subject to the expiry of the publicity period and no objections being 
received that raised new planning i
[...]
t and to accept the  

recommendation to not take enforcement action against the non-compliance 
with condition 5 of the planning approval, as the use of mortar was considered 
to be acceptable instead of dry stone walling and to note the use of lime 
mortar was specifically requested.   In respect of the consideration of a 
sample panel of walling, this to be deferred and delegated to Officers, subject 
to consultation with Ward Members 
 
 

109 Application 13/00293/NCP3 -   Appeal against enforcement notice 
requiring the dismantling of the development as built and its 
reconstruction in accordance with the plans and elevation drawings to 
planning permission 12/01887/FU - 41A Stainburn Crescent, Leeds  

 
 Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer setting out 
an appeal against an enforcement notice in respect of unauthorised 
development at 41A Stainburn Crescent LS17 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 27th March, 2014 

 

 It was the decision of the Inspector to allow the appeal as it was the 
view of the Inspector that the difference between the approved planning 
application and the partially built structures were not harmful.   In reaching the 
decision a further condition was imposed 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report and the appeal decision 
 
 

110 Application 13/02873/FU - Appeal decision against refusal of planning 
permission for an amendment to the length of the first floor and window 
positions and window materials of the approved annexe building under 
planning application 12/01597/FU - 11 Old Park Road, Roundhay  

 
 Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer which set 
out the Inspector’s decision following an appeal lodged against refusal for 
amendments to an approved scheme at 11 Old Park Road Roundhay 
 It was the decision of the Inspector to dismiss the appeal  
 Members were informed that the applicant had until 18th August 2014 
to complete the 2012 permission and in view of the issues which had occurred 
on the site, Officers had written to the applicant to encourage him to complete 
the works and reiterating the approved dimensions.  In the event the works 
had not been satisfactorily completed, the Council could consider serving an 
injunction.   Members were informed that regular visits by Officers would be 
made to the site to monitor progress 
 The Panel discussed the report; commented on the costs incurred in 
dealing with this matter and queried whether these could be recouped.   The 
Head of Planning Services advised that in planning appeals, only the cost of 
the appeal could be recouped.   For this appeal, the matter had been dealt 
with by written representations and that for a costs claim, unreasonable 
behaviour in respect of the appeal would need to be demonstrated 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report, the appeal outcome and the 
comments now made 
 
 

111 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

 Thursday 27th March 2014 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds  
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL NORTH AND EAST

Date: 27th March 2014

Subject: Application 13/04249/FU – Residential development of 32 one and two bed
apartment units with associated landscaping and parking on land at the junction of
East Park Road and Charlton Grove, Burmantofts.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Leeds City Council –
Regenerations Programme,
City Development

18th September 2013 18th December 2013

RECOMMENDATION:
DEFER and DELEGATE approval to Chief Planning Officer subject to the
conditions specified and the expiration of the further statutory publicity period,
subject to no new significant issues being raised in representations.

1. Time limit
2. Plans schedule
3. External materials to be agreed
4. Surfacing materials to be agreed
5. Drainage details to be agreed
6. Flood risk measures
7. Contamination conditions
8. Parking areas to be provided and mainta
[...]
bly
considered as external amenity space that would be used when there is a large rear
garden area beyond this driveway.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 After due consideration, it is considered that for the reasons detailed above and
subject to the conditions at the head of this report that planning permission is
granted.

Background Papers:
None
Certificate of Ownership (Cert A) signed by the agent for the applicant: 12 February 2014.

Page 52



Page 53



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

14/00852/FU

Page 54



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL NORTH & EAST

Date: 27th March 2014

Subject: Planning Application 12/03841/FU – APPEAL by Mr Robert Marshall against
the decision of Leeds City Council to refuse planning permission for a detached
dwelling to side garden plot at 7 Brookside, Leeds, LS17 8TD

The appeal was dismissed.

RECOMMENDATION:
Members are asked to note the following appeal decision.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This application sought planning permission for detached part single storey (with
accommodation in the roof) part two storey dwelling to the side garden of 7
Brookside. The application was reported to the Plans Panel of 29th November 2012
and a Members site visit was undertaken on that morning. The application was
recommended for refusal for reasons relating to that the design and scale of the
dwelling and the loss of the mature landscaped garden and this would cause harm
to the character of the area. The applicant and an objector both addressed the
Panel. The Panel agreed the recommendation and planning permission was
refused.

2.0 ISSUES IDENTIFIED BY THE INSPECTOR

2.1 The Inspector identified the main issue to be the effect of the proposed
development on the character and appearance of the area.

3.0 SUMMARY OF COMMENTS BY THE INSPECTOR

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Divers
[...]
 Brookside LS17

Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting. The Panel had visited the
site earlier in the day Officers presented the report which sought permission for a
detached dwelling on garden land adjacent to 7 Brookside LS17 Members were
informed that the Council's Landscape Officer had been consulted as the proposals
would result in the removal of a willow and a beech tree, with his view being that the
trees were not of sufficient quality to justify their protection. Members were informed
that replacement tree planting was included within the proposals

The Panel heard representations on behalf of an objector who attended the meeting
Members commented on the following matters:

the siting of the garage and concerns that this was too close to the hedge the scale
of the proposals in relation to the amount of land available that the hedge should be
protected Members considered how to proceed

RESOLVED - That the Officer's recommendation to approve the application be not
agreed and that the Chief Planning Officer be requested to submit a further report to
the next meeting setting out the reasons for refusal of the application based upon
the Panel's concerns in respect of scale and adverse impact on the character of the
area”

Page 57



4.3 It is clear that the appellant’s recollection of the processing of the 2008 application is
contradicted by the agreed minute of the May 2008 Panel meeting. In light of that
fact the appellant’s comments are without substance and were clearly misplaced. In
any event these matters had little relevance to the consideration of the planning
merits of the case and consequentially little or no bearing on the determination of
the appeal. If the appellant had such serious concerns about the conduct of the
Council those matters should have been addressed at that time.

Background Papers
Planning Application File
Inspector’s Decision Letter

Page 58



Page 59



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

12/03841/FU

Page 60


	Agenda
	site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 13/04249/FU - Land at the junction of East Park Road and Charlton Grove Burmantofts
	8 Application 13/03881/FU - Jewitt Lane Collingham Wetherby LS22
	9 Application 14/00321/FU - 495 Street Lane LS17
	10 Application 14/00852/FU - 6 Sandhill Oval Alwoodley LS17
	11 Application 12/03841/FU - Land adjacent 7 Brookside Alwoodley - Appeal decision



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th April, 2014 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 27TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, M Harland, 
C Macniven, A McKenna, J Procter, 
G Wilkinson, J Harper, M Lyons and 
J Hardy 

 
 
 

112 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

113 Late Items  
 

 The Chair admitted one late item of business to the agenda, which 
related to application 10/05048/EXT – Application for extension of time for 
outline planning permission 21/199/05/OT Temple Green – land to the south 
of East Leeds Link Road (minute 122 refers).   A copy of the report had been 
circulated to Members in advance of the meeting.   The reason for urgency in 
considering the report related to discussions regarding the provision of a park 
and ride and enabling development which would form the first two phases of 
development on part of the site.   As that element of development would be 
partly funded by Government money, there was a timescale to this and 
therefore the application before Panel required determination by 31st March 
2014 
 
 

114 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, however 
Councillor Lyons brought to the Panel’s attention his membership of the West 
Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority as some of the applications made 
reference to Metro 
 
 

115 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Grahame who 
was substituted for by Councillor Hardy 
 
 

116 Minutes  
 



Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th April, 2014 

 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 20th February 2014 be approved 
 
 

117 Application 13/04249/FU -Residential development of 32 one and two 
bed apartment units with associated landscaping and parking - Land at 
the junction of East Park Road and Charlton Grove Burmantofts  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting 
 Officers presented the report which sought approval of an application 
by Leeds City Council for a residential development which formed part of the 
Council’s Housing Growth Programme and would provide 32 one and two bed 
apartment units, in two blocks which would comprise 100% affordable housing 
 Members were informed that the site was allocated for housing in the 
UDP and was a brownfield site.   The planning contributions which would 
ordinarily be required in such a scheme would relate to public transport and 
greenspace.   However, Housing colleagues had indicated there could be 
viability issues if these requirements had to be met.   In considering this, the 
fact that the entire scheme would provide affordable housing and would meet 
identified need, had led Officers to the view that on balance, these 
contributions should be set aside in this case 
 Details of the design of the blocks; amenity space; parking space and 
proposed materials were provided.   A particular feature of the flats was the 
ability of the units to be reconfigured to enable the two bedroom apartments to 
convert to one bedroom units and vice versa 
 As the bin stores had been relocated and two further units could be 
accommodated in the scheme, the application had been re-advertised 
 Members discussed the application and commented on issues relating 
to: 

• the age profile of those who would occupy the accommodation 
• the proximity of East End Park to the site 
• the absence of a financial viability appraisal for the scheme; the 

inconsistency of this approach and that a viability assessment 
would be required from a private developer who proposed not to 
make the usual planning contributions 

The Panel discussed the provision of a viability assessment and  
required this to be provided and evaluated by Officers 
 RESOLVED -  To defer and delegate approval to the Chief Planning 
Officer subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report and the 
expiration of the further statutory publicity period, subject to no new significant 
issues being raised in representations and the submission and consideration 
of a financial viability appraisal 
 
 

118 Application 13/03881/FU - Four detached houses to paddock - Jewitt 
Lane Collingham Wetherby LS22  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 



Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th April, 2014 

 

 Officers presented the report which sought permission for construction 
of four dwellings within a paddock site at Jewitt Lane, Collingham 
 Details of the topography of the site; surrounding land uses and the 
extent of the TPO trees on the site were provided, together with the design of 
the proposed dwellings  
 Members were informed that previously the site had been classed as 
being in the Green Belt but that as set out in the UDP, its status was 
greenfield so there were no policies to restrict the proposed use, in principle 
 Reference was also made to the Site Allocations Plan DPD which had 
identified the site as ‘red’, i.e. sites not considered suitable for housing.   It 
was stated that the comments in the Site Allocations Plan DPD in respect of 
the site formed part of an initial site appraisal and was based upon a density 
of 30 dwellings, whereas the application sought permission for four dwellings 
 Officers were of the view that the site was in a sustainable location; 
that the development was well screened from Jewitt Lane and generally fitted 
in with the other dwellings in the area.   Separation distances from the 
proposed dwellings to the existing adjacent dwellings were provided and 
Members were informed that the existing public footpath which ran through 
the site would be retained 
 
 A further letter of representation was reported, with the concerns it 
raised being summarised for Members’ information 
 Errors at paragraphs 10.31 and 10.36 of the submitted report about 
material considerations and benefits were corrected for Members’ information 
 The Panel heard representations from an objector who provided 
comments on the application which included: 

• sustainability issues 
• flooding and drainage issues and the existence of underground 

springs  

• protected trees; the removal of trees and the impact of this on 
tree roots, leading to possible structural damage 

• ecology issues, particularly the presence of bats 
• access arrangements 
• loss of privacy and loss of views 

The Panel then heard from the applicant’s agent who provided  
comments on the application which included: 

• that the applicant had worked closely with Officers on the 
proposals 

• that the scheme would preserve the character and appearance 
of the area 

• the proposed screening of the development to preserve privacy 
of neighbouring residents 

• highways issues 
Members discussed the application and commented on the following  

matters: 

• sustainability of the site; the proximity of the nearest bus stop 
and poor pedestrian access arrangements to the nearby village 

• highways issues and the ability of Jewiit Lane to accommodate 
passing vehicles 



Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th April, 2014 

 

• trees; the extent of the canopies as shown on the plan and 
whether tree roots would be damaged by the proposals 

• drainage, with Members being informed that a new, lateral 
sewer would be provided and that the Council’s drainage 
engineer was satisfied with the proposals 

• that the principle of development could be accepted but that the 
proposals as presented raised a number of concerns 

The Panel considered how to proceed 
RESOLVED -  That the Officer’s recommendation to approve the  

application be not accepted and that the Chief Planning Officer be asked to 
submit a further report setting out possible reasons for refusal of the 
application based upon the Panel’s concerns relating to 
highways/accessibility; overlooking and harm to residential amenity and 
impact on character of the area with particular reference to trees and 
vegetation 
 
 

119 Application 14/00321/FU - Two storey side extension - 495 Street Lane 
LS17  

 
 Plans, drawings and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day.   It was noted that the 
former Plans Panel East had in 2004, refused an application for a change of 
use of the property to flats and a two storey side extension 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer presented the application and informed the 
Panel that the proposals were similar to those which had been submitted in 
2004 but that the conversion to flats had been omitted from the scheme which 
would retain the property in single occupancy and areas of hardstanding 
significantly reduced 
 In response to a query, details about the internal accommodation was 
provided 
 Concerns were expressed about the number of bedrooms the dwelling 
would contain and whether a change to flats would be made.   Members were 
advised that any change of use of the accommodation to flats would require 
planning permission 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the submitted report 
 
 

120 Application 14/00852/FU - Two storey, first floor and single storey 
extension and new first floor side window -  6 Sandhill Oval Alwoodley 
LS17  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting 
 Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer in respect of 
alterations and extensions to 6 Sandhill Oval LS17, which had been brought 
to Panel as the applicant was a Councillor, although he did not sit on any of 
the Plans Panels 
 Officers presented the report and outlined the proposals; provided 
details on the materials to be used and highlighted the main issues for 



Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th April, 2014 

 

consideration which related to character and appearance and residential 
amenity 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the submitted report 
 
 

121 Application 12/03841/FU - Detached dwelling to side garden plot - Land 
adjacent 7 Brookside Alwoodley - Appeal decision  

 
 The Panel considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer setting out 
the Inspector’s findings on an appeal against refusal of planning permission 
for a detached dwelling to side garden plot at 7 Brookside LS17.   Members 
had accepted the recommendation of Officers that the application should be 
refused, with reasons for refusal relating to design, scale and loss of the 
mature landscaped garden and that this would cause harm to the character of 
the area 
 The Inspector was critical of the orientation of the existing bungalow 
and supported the Council’s view that the proposals represented  
inappropriate development of a garden 
 The Inspector also commented on the appellant’s criticisms of the 
Council and how the 2008 application had been dealt with, as the appellant 
was of the view that rather than refusing the application, Members asked that 
Officers continue negotiating with the applicant on height and siting of the new 
dwelling.   Members were advised that the official record of the meeting – the 
approved minutes, which had been included in the submitted report – did not 
bear out the assertions made by the appellant and that these matters had little 
relevance to the planning merits of the case.   It was the decision of the 
Inspector to dismiss the appeal 
 The Chair stated the importance of having factual reports and minutes 
 RESOLVED -  To note the report 
 
 

122 LATE ITEM - Application 10/05048/EXT - Application for extension of 
time for outline planning permission 21/199/05/OT (warehouse and 
distribution development with car parking and landscaping) - Temple 
Green - land to the South of East Leeds Link Road LS10  

 
 Further to minute 53 of the North and East Plans Panel meeting held 
on 3rd October 2013, where Panel considered an application for an extension 
of time for a warehouse and distribution development at Temple Green LS10, 
Members considered a report of the Chief Planning Officer on the outcome of 
further negotiations which had taken place and which changed several 
matters relating to the S106 Agreement in respect of triggers and deadlines, 
with these being outlined in the report before Panel.   Appended to the report 
were copies of previous reports to Panel on the application, together with the 
relevant minutes 
 The Park and Ride proposals on part of the site were outlined as was 
the grant funding arrangements and the timetable to be adopted 
 Members discussed the application, with concerns being raised about 
the traffic implications from this and other developments in the area.   The 



Minutes  approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th April, 2014 

 

Chair clarified the changes to the application related to S106 payments and 
triggers and asked that Officers to set up a briefing with Ward Members to 
discuss the concerns raised 
 RESOLVED -   

i) To defer and delegate approval of the application to the Chief 
Planning Officer, (subject to the conditions set out in previous 
panel reports but subject to minor amendments to enable 
remediation works to be carried out on site without triggering 
discharge of conditions) and following completing of a Section 
106 Agreement to cover the following matters: 
 
1 Repayment of East Leeds Link Road monies to the Homes 

and Communities Agency 
  2 Travel Plan 
 

In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed 
within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer 

ii) That a briefing be arranged for Ward Members on the traffic 
implications arising from the proposals and neighbouring 
developments 
 

 
123 Dates and Times of Next Meetings  
 

 Thursday 17th April 2014 at 1.30pm 
 Thursday 15th May 2014 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 
 


